- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -

Application of Dominion Energy Utah for Approval of a Third-Party Billing Rate

DOCKET NO. 17-057-T04

ORDER EXTENDING BRIEFING
SCHEDULE AND TOLLING
STATUTORY DENIAL OF REQUEST
FOR RECONSIDERATION

ISSUED: September 14, 2017

On September 12, 2017, Dominion Energy Utah ("Dominion Energy") filed a Joint Motion to Extend Briefing Schedule, requesting an extension to file responses to the two pending Motions for Reconsideration in this docket. Dominion Energy asks the responses be due by September 22, 2017. Dominion Energy represents it requires the extensions to facilitate discussion between the parties that may potentially resolve one or more disputed issues. Dominion Energy further represents it has authorization from each of the moving parties to represent they consent to the extension.

Good cause appearing, Dominion Energy may file responses to the Motions for Reconsideration on or before September 22, 2017. To facilitate this extension, the Public Service Commission orders the Motions for Reconsideration will be considered after they are fully briefed and, therefore, will not be denied by operation of statute after 20 days as would otherwise be the case pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 63G-4-302.

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, September 14, 2017.

/s/ Michael J. Hammer Presiding Officer

DOCKET NO. 17-057-T04

- 2 -

Approved and Confirmed September 14, 2017, as the Order of the Public Service Commission of Utah.

/s/ Thad LeVar, Chair

/s/ David R. Clark, Commissioner

/s/ Jordan A. White, Commissioner

Attest:

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg Commission Secretary DW#296648

DOCKET NO. 17-057-T04

- 3 -

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I CERTIFY that on September 14, 2017, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served upon the following as indicated below:

By Electronic-Mail:

Jenniffer Nelson Clark (<u>jenniffer.clark@questar.com</u>) Barrie McKay (<u>barrie.mckay@questar.com</u>) Dominion Energy Utah

Patricia Schmid (<u>pschmid@agutah.gov</u>) Justin Jetter (<u>jjetter@agutah.gov</u>) Robert Moore (<u>rmoore@agutah.gov</u>) Steven Snarr (<u>stevensnarr@agutah.gov</u>) Assistant Utah Attorneys General

Erika Tedder (etedder@utah.gov)
Division of Public Utilities

By Hand-Delivery:

Office of Consumer Services 160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Administrative Assistant